
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 11th June, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Renders 

 Members: Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Edmonds 

Cllr Elliott 
Cllr Jory 
 

Cllr Mann 
Cllr Moody 

Cllr Mott 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 

declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 

considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 

any) 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4 

 Minutes of meeting held 9 April 2024; 
 

 

5.   Public Questions  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public; 

 

 

6.   Hub Committee Forward Plan  
 

 

5 - 14 

7.   Corporate Peer Challenge 2024  
 

 

15 - 46 

8.   Productivity Plan  

 
 

47 - 60 

9.   Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household Support Fund 

Allocation (1 April to 30 September 2024) and 12 Month 
Review of the Revenues and Benefits Service  
 

 

61 - 72 

10.   Housing - Parish Profiles  

 
 

73 - 78 

11.   Q3 and Q4 2023/24 Write Off Report  

 

79 - 98 



   

    At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy 
Park, Tavistock on TUESDAY the 9th day of April 2024 at 2.00 pm. 

 
Members in attendance: 

* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apology for absence 

 
* Cllr A Bridgewater * Cllr T Leech 
* Cllr L Daniel Ø Cllr J Moody (attended via Teams) 
* Cllr C Edmonds * Cllr C Mott 
* Cllr M Ewings (Leader) * Cllr M Renders (Deputy Leader) 
* Cllr N Jory  

 
Other Member(s) also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Cunningham; Dexter; Johnson and West 
 

Officers in attendance 
Chief Executive; Director – Place & Enterprise; Director - Governance 

and Assurance; Section 151 Officer; Monitoring Officer; Assistant Director 
– Strategy; Head of Housing; Community Development Manager; 
Principal Community Services Officer; Interim Head of Community 

Services; Locality Engagement Officers; and Specialist - Democratic 
Services;  

    
*HC 68/23 APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Moody, who joined the 

meeting online in a non-voting capacity. 
 
 
*HC 69/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but there were none made.  

 
 
*HC 70/23  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 5 March 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  
 
 

*HC 71/23  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*HC 72/23 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings 
for the next four months and the contents were duly noted. 
 

 
 *HC 73/23 THE WEST DEVON HOUSING OFFER 

The Hub Committee considered a report that sought approval for the 
implementation of a new housing initiative to support the
[...]
106 receipts of £173,000 be utilised 

for the purpose of affordable housing delivery in Princetown. 
 
 
 *HC 74/23 WORKING WITH OUR COMMUNITIES – OUR FRAMEWORK FOR 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
Members considered a report that set out the ways in which the Council 
intended to support community development across West Devon. 
 

Page 2



   

In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

a) The Parish Links meetings would be re-established. All Members would be 
encouraged to get the message out to their Town and Parishes. 
Community Development cuts across all portfolio areas.  

 
b) Benefit on the economy of communities with arts and culture. 
 
c) The hard work of staff was recognised to bring the Community 

Development Team together.  
 

d) Advisory Group to look at areas where there is a lack of councillors and 
support within a parish.  

 
 
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  that the Community Development Framework as set out in Appendix A 

of the presented report, be endorsed; and  
 

2.  that the establishment of a new Community Development Team be 
noted 

 
 
*HC 75/23 LONG STAY PAY & DISPLAY CHARGES CONSULTATION REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an update on 
the recently held consultation regarding a series of proposed amendments to 
the West Devon Borough Council Off Street Parking Places Order 2022. The 
report also sought approval for the amendments to be implemented. 
  
In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 
a) The majority of objections to the consultation were from Tavistock. It was felt 

that it could be due to the recent issues generated around the on-street 
parking. 

 
b) It was felt that Devon County Members should be copied into any future 

consultation responses to future proposals from Devon County Council for 
on-street parking charges and ask them to pursue DCC to ensure a 
response is given.  

 
 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  

 
1.  that the results of the statutory public consultation be noted; 
 
2.  that the following amendments to the West Devon Borough Council 

(Off-Street Parking Places) (Variation No.1) Order 2022 be approved:- 
 Page 3



   

i. the Pay and Display charges be amended in accordance with 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report; 

 
ii.  Abbey car park be changed from a 4-hour maximum stay to a 6-hour 

maximum stay car park; and 
 
iii. Brentor car park and Lydford car park be removed from the West 

Devon Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2022; and 
 

3.  that the lead Hub Committee Member for People and Communities 
write to Devon County Council to request that the Council is proactively 
consulted on any future proposed changes to the on-street parking in 
Tavistock or Okehampton to ensure that these can be considered by 
the Council in relation to the economic impact on the respective towns. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 3.05 pm) 

____________ 
Chairman 

 

 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2024, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

Page 4



 

  
Hub Committee Forward Plan – June 2024 | 1 

Hub Committee Forward Plan 

About the Forward Plan 

This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting June 2024.  It provides an indicative date for 

matters to be considered by the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates 

shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some items to be rescheduled and other items added.  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee 

and all Councillors, the public, and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in planning their contribution to policy development and holding the Hub Committee to account.   

The Plan is published on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)   

 

About the Hub Comm
[...]
Title: Month 10 Capital 
Programme Monitoring 
Report 2024/25 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the latest 
capital programme 
monitoring position to the 
end of January 2025 (Month 
10) 

Cllr Edmonds / 
Lisa Buckle / 
Pauline 
Henstock 

Report of the 
Deputy Section 151 
Officer 

11 March 
2025 

 

Housing Title: Housing Update – 
Standing Agenda Item 

Purpose: To consider a 
standing agenda item in 
relation to housing.  

Cllr Renders / 
Chris Brook / 
Issy Blake 

Report of the Head 
of Housing 

11 March 
2025 

 

Housing Title: Housing Update – 
Standing Agenda Item 

Purpose: To consider a 
standing agenda item in 
relation to housing.  

Cllr Renders / 
Chris Brook / 
Issy Blake 

Report of the Head 
of Housing 

8 April 2025  

Planning & 
Built 
Environment 

Title: Okehampton 
Neighbourhood Plan 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that presents the draft 
Neighbourhood Plan and 
seeks approval for it to 
proceed to Referendum. 

Cllr Mott / 
Drew Powell / 
Graham Swiss 

Report of the 
Senior Strategic 
Planning Officer 

TBC  

Community 
Wellbeing 

Title: Alcohol Public Space 
Protection Orders 

Purpose: To consider a report 
that seeks adoption of a 
series of Alcohol Public Space 
Protection Orders in the 
Borough. 

Cllr Elliott / 
Chris Brook / 
Ian Luscombe 

Report of the Head 
of Environmental 
Health 

TBC (Late 
autumn) 

 

 

  

Page 14



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 11 June 2024  

Title: Corporate Peer Challenge 2024   

Portfolio Area: Cllr Mandy Ewings 

Leader West Devon Borough Council  

Wards Affected: All  

Author: Andy Bates   Role: Chief Executive   

Contact: Directors@swdevon.gov.uk   

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

That the Hub Committee: 

1.  Notes the positive assessment of West Devon Borough Council 

provided in the Local Government Association’s feedback 
report following the Peer Challenge in March 2024.  

2.  Endorses the recommendations set out in the report and the 

proposal to collaborate with partners and key stakeholders to 
develop an action plan in response to the recommendations 

made. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 All councils are expected to undertake a Corporate Peer 

Challenge every 5 years.  
 

1.2 The Local Government Association (“LGA”) undertook the Peer 

Challenge of both West Devon Borough Council and our shared 
services partner, South Hams District Council in March 2024. 

 
1.3 A team of sector specialists spent 4 days on site during which 

time they spoke to more than 100 people including councillors, 

external partners, managers and staff. The week concluded with 
the peer team presenting their initial findings, which have now 

been developed further in their final report for West Devon 
(Appendix A).  

 

1.4 The next step is for the council to consider the recommendations 

and feedback provided and to develop an action plan in response. 

It is proposed, where appropriate, to develop the action plan with 

partners to ensure it reflects our shared ambitions and then to 

incorporate it into the wider Council Plan. It is intended that the 

initial draft action plan will be considered by Hub Committee at 

its meeting in July 2024.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Directors@swdevon.gov.uk


  
 

 
2. Key Findings  

 
2.1 The executive summary of the report provides a very useful 

overview of the peer team’s findings and conclusions, and which 

is overall extremely positive of the work the council is doing.  
 

2.2 Key findings include that, “West Devon is a high performing 
council, which is well led and managed and is delivering 
consistently well on behalf of its residents and 

communities”. There is also positive endorsement for the clear 
strategic direction provided by the new political administration in 

quickly agreeing its plans and for its clear intent to continue to 
work collaboratively across the political spectrum to drive 
meaningful change in the borough. The positive organisational 

culture exemp
[...]
44

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

27 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk   

Chief Executive: Joanna Killian  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

 

peers on the progress made against each of the CPC’s recommendations, discuss 

early impact or learning and receive feedback on the implementation of the CPC 

Action Plan. The Progress Review will usually be delivered on-site over one day.  

The date for the Progress Review at West Devon Borough Council will be no later 

than January 2025. 

In the meantime, Paul Clarke, Principal Adviser for the South West, is the main 

contact between your authority and the Local Government Association. As outlined 

above, Paul is available to discuss any further support the council requires. 

paul.clarke@local.gov.uk. 

Page 45

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
mailto:paul.clarke@local.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 11 June 2024  

Title: Productivity Plan    

Portfolio Area: Cllr Mandy Ewings 

Leader West Devon Borough Council  

Wards Affected: All  

Author: Lisa Buckle   Role: Director of Strategic Finance 

(S151) 

Contact: Directors@swdevon.gov.uk   

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Hub Committee: 

1.  APPROVE the content and publication of the West Devon 

Productivity Plan at Appendix A; and 

2.  DELEGATE any minor amendments to the Director of Finance, 

in consultation with the Leader of Council, ahead of 
submission to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities by the deadline of 19th July 2024.  

 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 When the Local Government Finance Settlement was published in 
late 2023, it included a Government requirement for Councils to 
publish a Productivity Plan. In April 2024, further guidance wa
[...]
g:-  
 

• Removal of prescriptive regulation which specifies input 
measures and operational processes – stifling innovation and 

better outcomes; 
• Incentivising investment in new green infrastructure and 

affordable housing by introducing discounted borrowing 

rates; 
• Providing a multi-year financial settlement to enable greater 

ability for longer-term planning by local authorities; and 
• Ringfencing second homes council tax premium for local 

affordable homes. 

 
The full requests can be seen in Appendix A.  

 
2.9 The Productivity Plans will be considered by a new productivity 

review panel, made up of sector experts including the Office for 

Local Government and the Local Government Association.  

 

 
3. Next Steps  

 

3.1 The Hub Committee is asked to consider the Productivity Plan at 
Appendix A and approve the content and publication of the 

Productivity Plan. It is also recommended that the Hub 
Committee delegate to the Director of Finance to make any 
minor amendments to the Productivity Plan arising through the 

meeting.  
 

3.2 The Productivity Plan will be submitted to Government by the 
deadline of 19th July 2024 and published on the Council’s 
website.  

 
 

Page 49



4. Implications  

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 

 

 There is a requirement for all Councils to submit a 

Productivity Plan to the Government (DLUHC) by 
19th July 2024.   

Financial 
implications to 

include reference 
to value for 
money 

 

 The Productivity Plan sets out the value for money 
measures already implemented by West Devon 

Borough Council and any further areas of focus.   
 
West Devon Borough Council and its neighbouring 

Council, South Hams District Council have 
pioneered an innovative shared services 

partnership which started in 2007 with a shared 
workforce and integrated systems and processes 
across both Districts. This is generating annual 

on-g
[...]

Government Association peer challenge team. 

The strength of the shared services partnership with South Hams 
District Council and the levels of savings and value for money 
that has delivered (over £6m annually), is a testament to how 
the councils have been innovative and pioneered this successful 
operating model for the benefit of its residents, businesses and  
the community.

Our incremental approach to service redesign ensures that  
we continue to deliver needed services while achieving  
further efficiencies. 

Page 59



www.westdevon.gov.uk

Page 60



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 11 June 2024 

Title: Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household 

Support Fund Allocation (1 April to 30 

September 2024) and 12-Month Review of 

the Revenues and Benefits Service.  

Portfolio Area: Cllr J Elliott – Community Wellbeing 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately 
following this meeting. 

 

  

Author: Geni Hotchkiss Role: Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

Contact: geni.hotchkiss@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Hub Committee instructs the Head of 

Revenues and Benefits to: 

1. take immediate steps to progress support payments of £500 
to Devon County Council Care Leavers known to be living at 

an address in the Borough on 1 June 2024. 

2. take steps to progress support payments of £500 to Devon 

Care Leavers newly notified by Devon County Council to be 
living at an address in the Borough between 2 June and 30 
September 2024. 

 
3. release the balance of the Household Support Fund for an 

open application process until 30 September 2024 or until 
the fund is fully spent, if sooner. 

 

4. to note the progress made by the Revenues and Benefits 
Service in the last 12 months. 

 
5. to note the intention to create a new post of Cost Of Living 

Support Officer (shared with South Hams District Council) to 

provide financial support, advice and signposting to 
residents. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 On 6 March 2024, in the Spring Budget, the Chancellor announced 
that the Household Support Fund (HSF) would be extended for a 

further 6 months, from 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 with a 
further £421m of funding. 
 

1.2 Devon County Council has been provided with funding of £5m by 
the Department for Work and Pensions for a Household Support 

Fund (1 April to 30 September 2024). 
 

1.3 Following the pattern of previous Household Support Fund 

Schemes, Devon County Council has provided districts with an 
allocation based on Universal Credit uptake. For West Devon this 

is £125,045. 
 

1.4 The funding is intended to support who households would 

otherwise struggle to buy food, pay essential utility bills or meet 
other essential living costs. 

 
1.5 A variety of support options have been considered, including 

providing further support to some of the households who received 
direct support previously.  This included families and single income 
households receiving council tax reduction, war pensioners and 

those with caring responsibilities and disabilities. Due to the short 
term nature of the funding and a desire to get funding out to 

households as quickly as possible, the recommended options strike 
a balance between providing targeted support to certain 
individuals (Devon care leavers) and the opportunity to apply for 

support through an application process. 
 

1.6 The report also provides an update on the progress made by the 
Revenues and Benefits Service in the last 12 months following the 
service review. The priorities for the service for 2024/25 are also 

set out within the report. 
 

2. Background  
 

Household Support Fund (April to September 2024) 

 
2.1 Devon County Council has been provided with funding of £5m by 

the Department for Work and Pensions for a Household Support 
Fund (1 April to 30 September 2024). 
 

2.2 T
[...]
ived in any dimension. 34.1% are deprived in
one dimension, and  14% deprived in two dimensions.

Land at the Hatherleigh Market site is being developed into
120 new homes. 100 of these are houses or bungalows and
have been completed. The remainder are apartments that
are still to be completed. 
These are made up of 2, 3 and 4 bedrooms homes and
bungalows.
There are no affordable units on this site. 

Page 78



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

(applies to Appendix A) 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 11 June 2024 

Title: Q3 and Q4 Write Off Report – 2023/24 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Edmonds – Lead Hub Member for 

Performance and Resources 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Upon the expiry of 
the Scrutiny Call-in period – 5.00pm on 20 June. 

 

  

Author: Geni Hotchkiss Role: Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

Contact: geni.hotchkiss@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Hub Committee: 

1. NOTES that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 
Section 151 Officer has authorised the write off of individual 
debts totalling £70,622.70 as detailed in paragraph 3 of the 

report. 

2. APPROVES the write off of the individual debts totalling 

£131,967.22 as shown in Appendix A of the report. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 

1.1 The Council is responsible for the collection of Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates, overpaid Housing Benefit and Sundry Debt. 

 
1.2 This report informs members of debt written off for these revenue 

streams. Debt up to the value of £5,000 can be written off by the 

Section 151 Officer under delegated authority. Permission needs 
to be sought from Hub Committee to write off individual debts with 

a value of more than £5,000. Members agreed a write off policy in 

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



March 2023 which sets out the circum
[...]
ent Act 1972  

Section 44 Local Government Finance Act 1988  
Section 14 Local Government Finance Act 1992  

 

Financial 

implications to 
include reference 
to value for 

money 
 

 A clear process for the writing off of irrecoverable 

debt represents effective financial management 
practice. To continue to pursue debt when it is no 
longer cost effective to do so is an inefficient use of 

resources. Provision for bad debts is made in the 
Council’s accounts.  

 
The Committee notes that, in accordance with 
Financial Regulations, the Section 151 Officer has 

authorised the write off of individual Council debts 
totalling £70,622.70 as detailed in paragraph 3.  

 
It is recommended that the Committee approves 
the write off of the debts more than £5,000 for 

£131,967.22, as detailed in the exempt Appendix 
A. The total debts to be written off are 

£202,589.92. 
 

The cost of a write off for council tax is shared 
between WDBC and all of the other preceptors in 
the same proportion as the overall council tax bill. 

The financial impact on WDBC is 11% of the overall 
amount.  

 
The cost of a write off for business rates is shared 
between WDBC, DCC and the Fire Authority, as well 

as Central Government. The financial impact on 
WDBC is around 22% of the overall amount as this 

is the proportion of the amount billed that WDBC 
gets to keep for business rates. 

Risk  The Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rate (Business 
Rates) and Overpaid Housing Benefit write-off policy 
provides assurance regarding controls and the 

operational process in recovering debt. It should be 
recognised, however, that due to the volume, value 

Page 88



and nature of annual debt due to the Council there 

will always be irrecoverable amounts which will be 
recommended for write off once all enforcement 
remedies have been exhausted.  

 
A provision for bad debts is made in the Councils’ 

accounts. The debt recovery policy and the write off 
policy and supporting procedures are in place to 
minimise risk.  

Supporting 
Corporate 

Strategy  

 Delivering efficient and effective services. 

Consultation & 

Engagement 
Strategy 

 There is no requirement to consult. 

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 

Biodiversity 
Impact  

 No direct carbon/biodiversity impact arising from 
the recommendations. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

Equality and 

Diversity 
 

 All enforcement action prior to writing off debt is 

undertaken in accordance with the relevant 
legislation and accepted procedures. The Council’s 
approach to dealing with debtors remains 

fundamentally unchanged, however through 
formalising policy and procedures we are better 

able to engage with debtors who have potentially 
tried to ignore their debts.  

Safeguarding 
 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 None directly arising from this report. 

 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Other 
implications 

 A bad debt provision is built into the financial 
management of the Council. 

 

 

Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
A – EXEMPT paper: individual debts over £5,000. 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Corporate Peer Challenge 2024
	Appendix A: - West Devon Borough Council Peer Challenge Report 2024

	8 Productivity Plan
	Appendix A: - West Devon Borough Council Productivity Plan 2024

	9 Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household Support Fund Allocation (1 April to 30 September 2024) and 12 Month Review of the Revenues and Benefits Service
	10 Housing - Parish Profiles
	Appendix A: Sample Parish Profile for Hatherleigh

	11 Q3 and Q4 2023/24 Write Off Report
	EXEMPT Appendix A – individual 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON HUB COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held on 
Tuesday, 11th June, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Ewings 
Vice Chairman Cllr Renders 

 
Cllr Edmonds Cllr Elliott 
Cllr Jory Cllr Mann 
Cllr Moody Cllr Mott 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Cunningham Cllr Dexter 
Cllr Johnson  
 
Officers: 
Senior Leadership Team 
Head of Democratic Services 
Monitoring Officer 
Assistant Director – Strategy (via Teams) 
Head of Revenues & Benefits 
Head of Housing 

 
 

  
 

1. Welcome  
*HC 1/24  
In opening the meeting, the Leader welcomed Cllrs Elliott and Mann to their first 
Hub Committee meeting since recently being appointed at the Annual Council 
meeting (Minute CM.9/24 refers). 
 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
*HC 2/24   

An apology for absence had been received from Cllr Bridgewater. 



 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
*HC 3/24  

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but there were none made.  
 
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes  
*HC 4/24  

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 9 April 2024 were confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

5. Public Questions  
*HC 5/24   
It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with the 
Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 

6. Hub Committee Forward Plan  
*HC 6/24  

Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings 
for the next four months.  The contents of the Plan were duly noted, subject to 
it being acknowledged that write-off reports were within the responsibility of 
the ‘Performance and Resources’ portfolio area as opposed to ‘Community 
Wellbeing’. 
 
 

7. Corporate Peer Challenge 2024  
*HC 7/24      

The Hub Committee considered a report that set out the findings and conclusions 
of the recently undertaken Corporate Peer Challenge. 
 
In her introduction, the Leader emphasised the positivity contained within the 
concluding report and wished to pay particular tribute to the Senior Leadership 
Team and the officers who had led on providing administrative support before 
and during the Challenge. 
 
During the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) Whilst the contents of the concluding report had been so positive, the 

importance of the Council not being complacent was also emphasised; 
 

(b) With regard to sharing the findings and conclusions of the report, officers 
were mindful that the Council was currently in a pre-election period.  Upon 
the expiry of the pre-election period, information would be cascaded to key 
partners and stakeholders (including town and parish councils) accordingly; 
 



(c) The importance of the recommendations relating to community 
development and stakeholder engagement was noted and the importance of 
all Members demonstrating Community Leadership and supporting the 
recently established Community Development Team was recognised. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1.  That the positive assessment of West Devon Borough Council provided in 

the Local Government Association’s feedback report following the Peer 
Challenge in March 2024 be noted; and 

 
2.  That the recommendations set out in the report and the proposal to 

collaborate with partners and key stakeholders to develop an action plan in 
response to the recommendations made, be endorsed. 

 
 

8. Productivity Plan  
*HC 8/24  

Members considered a report that sought approval for the content and 
publication of Productivity Plan The report also sought approval for authority to 
be delegated to the Director of Finance to make any minor amendments to the 
Productivity Plan arising through the meeting. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) Officers informed Members that the Plan had been drafted for the benefit of 

the residents of West Devon; 
 

(b) To maximise the value of undertaking this piece of work, it was hoped that 
the Council would receive feedback on the Plan from Central Government. 

 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1. That the content and publication of the West Devon Productivity Plan (as set 
out at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be approved; and 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Finance, in consultation with 

the Leader of Council, to make any minor amendments to the Plan ahead of 
submission to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities by 
the deadline of 19 July 2024. 

 

9. Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household Support Fund Allocation (1 April to 30 
September 2024) and 12 Month Review of the Revenues and Benefits Service  
*HC 9/24  



Consideration was given to a report that sought Member support for the 
implementation of a series of measures to support residents during the Cost of 
Living Crisis. 

 
Following a comprehensive introduction from the lead Hub Committee Member, a 
number of Members congratulated her on delivering such an informative and 
interesting presentation. In addition, a number of Members recorded their thanks 
to the Head of Revenues and Benefits for her tireless efforts in generating service 
improvements. 

  
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1.  That the Head of Revenues and Benefits take immediate steps to: 

 
a)   progress support payments of £500 to Devon County Council Care 

Leavers known to be living at an address in the Borough on 1 June 
2024;  

 
b)  progress support payments of £500 to Devon Care Leavers newly 

notified by Devon County Council to be living at an address in the 
Borough between 2 June and 30 September 2024; and 

 
c)  release the balance of the Household Support Fund for an open 

application process until 30 September 2024 or until the fund is fully 
spent, if sooner. 

 
2. That the progress made by the Revenues and Benefits Service in the last 12 

months be noted; and 
 
3.  That the intention to create a new post of Cost Of Living Support Officer 

(shared with South Hams District Council) to provide financial support, 
advice and signposting to residents, be noted. 

 
 

10. Housing - Parish Profiles  
*HC 10/24  

The Hub Committee considered a report that sought approval for the 
introduction of ‘Parish Profiles’, an easily digestible, short document containing a 
range of data and information, designed to help provide a greater understanding 
of each demographic within a community and to help identify areas of need.  
  
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) The Parish Profile approach was considered to be excellent by Members and 

officers were thanked for their production; 
 



(b) As the Profiles concept evolved, some Members felt that consideration could 
be given to including reference to existing Outline and Reserved Matters 
planning applications within a town/parish and some comparative analysis 
between towns and parishes. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED  

 
That the Parish Profile approach be endorsed. 
 
 

11. Q3 and Q4 2023/24 Write Off Report  
*HC 11/24  
A report was considered that informed Members of the proposal to write-off a 
series of debts with a value of more than £5,000 for the period from 1 October 
2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
In reply to a question from the Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee, 
the Section 151 Officer set out (for the information and reference of Members) the 
Council’s current aged debt profile. 
 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1. That it be noted that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the Section 

151 Officer had authorised the write off of individual debts totalling 
£70,622.70 as detailed in paragraph 3 of the presented agenda report; and 
 

2. That the write off of the individual debts totalling £131,967.22 as shown in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report be approved. 

 

 
 

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON 
THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2024, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES) 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 2.55 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 


